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cATIONS be pleased to state whether the dispute with the Automatic Telephone and Electric Company, United Kingdom, about £4,422 were settled through the auditors of the company or it had to be referred to arbitration,
-and what has been the result thereof?]
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[Tue MINISTER or TRANSPORT aNp COMMUNICATIONS (SHrr S. K.
PatiL): The excess claim of £4,422 made by Automatic Telephone and Electric Company on Indian Telephone Industries (P) Ltd., was on the basis of certification by the auditors
.of Automatic Telephone and Electric Company. The claim was not accept-
-ed by the Indian Telephone Industries
(P) Ltd., and after correspondence, Automatic Telephone and Electric ‘Company withdrew the claim. The matter has, thus, been settled.] to Questions 4008

Loss oF WATER BY ABSORPTION AND

EVAPORATION IN RESERVOIRS AND
IRRIGATION CANALS
*657. SHRI N. RAMAKRISHNA

IYER: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION aAND Power be pleased to state:

(a) the normal range of percentage of loss of water by evaporation and absorption in reservoirs and irrigation canals in India; and

(b) the measures taken and proposed to be taken to reduce this loss?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER or IRRIGATION anp POWER (SHr1 J.
S. L. Hatar): (a) (i) Losses due to evaporation depend on numerous factors which broadly range from 3 ft. to 9 ft. depth of water in the reservoir.
These losses cannot be expressed on a percentage basis.

(ii) Losses in canals between the ’
Headworks and the fields have been estimated to vary from 10 to 50 per cent of the supplies at the head.

(b) The use of certain chemicals normally insoluble in water but forming a thin film on its surface, such as Cetylaleohol, is under investigation for restricting evaporation losses on reservoirs.

The lining of irrigation channels is also resorted to for decreasing seepage and absorption losses, where economically feasible.

Suri N. RAMAKRISHNA IYER:
Has the Central Water Power Commission taken up an intensive study of this to effect economic utilisation of water?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: Experiments are going on at three laboratories to see how this could be checked.

Surt M. VALIULLA: By this new, method, may I know how much wastage will be reduced?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: I said experiments are being carried out in the States of Madras, Mysore and Punjab and therefore I cannot yet give the percentage of reduction.
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Surr N. RAMAKRISHNA IYER:
Have experiments been conducted in other countries like the U.S.A. where they are having big irrigation projects, and what has been the result of the experiments?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: Some experiments have been carried out with the use of chemicals that would check evaporation but I have not got figures about the exact check on loss by evaporation.

Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know whether the Government is aware as to the quantity of available water going waste?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: I have stated in the reply that the loss due to evaporation varies from 3 ft to 9 ft. depth of water and the loss in canals varies from 10 to 50 per cent.

CONSTRUCTION OF A WAITING HALL AT
Lower HAFLONG OF THE NORTH-EAST
FroNTIER RAamLway

*658. Smrr J. B. HAGJER: Will the Minister of RarLwayvys be pleased to state whether Government have decided to construct a waiting hall at

Lower-Haflong on the Hil Section of |

the North-East Frontier Railway? If not, why not? .

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER oF
RAILWAYS (Surr SHan Nawaz
Knan): It is proposed to extend the existing waiting hall at Lower Haflong during 1959-60.

Surr J. B. HAGJER:
waiting hall already?

Is there a

SHrr SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: There is a small one.

*659. [The questioner (Shrimati T.
Nallamuthu Ramamurti) was absent.
For answer, vide col. 4050 , infra.]
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+[Crass IV EMPLOYEES TRANSFERRED TO THE PosTS AND TELEGRAPHS DEPART-

MENT FROM GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PRESS, ALIGARH

*660. SeErRt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased +to state:

(a) the number of e¢lass IV Employees who came over to the Posts and Telegraphs Forms and Seals Department at the time of separation of Supply Department from the Government Forms Press, Aligarh; and the number of tho-e who have so far returned to the said Press; and

(b) how many of them were given no-objection certificates for registering their names with the employment"’ exchanges for recruitment to class III posts?]
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+[ 1 English translation.

